

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Melissa Somosky

Plaintiff,

v.

The Consumer Data Industry Association,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-4387

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS ABOUT CDIA SHOULD NOT BE CREDITED	3
II. THERE IS NO ALLEGED ANTICOMPETITIVE STANDARDS-RELATED CONDUCT.....	4
III. THERE IS NO PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST INJURY	7
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish Antitrust Injury.....	7
B. Plaintiff Alleges that the CFPB was an Intervening Actor.	7
C. Plaintiff’s Desire for Improvements to the Metro 2® Format Does Not Confer Antitrust Standing.	8
D. Plaintiff’s “Injury” is Not Inextricably Intertwined with CDIA’s Acts.	9
IV. PLAINTIFF’S ARTFUL PLEADING DOES NOT INOCULATE HER FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO PLEAD A PLAUSIBLE MONOPOLIZED MARKET	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corporation v. Indian Head Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	5
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>In re: American Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 433 F. Supp.3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Commercial Data Servers, Inc. v. Intl' Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , No. 00CIV5008(CM)(LMS), 2002 WL 1205740 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2002).....	3
<i>Cont'l Auto. Sys., Inc. v. Avanci, LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-02520-LHK, 2019 WL 6735604 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2019).....	5
<i>Greater Rockford Energy and Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Heagerty v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 447 F. Supp.3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	6
<i>Heagerty v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01233-CAP-CMS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209644 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2020).....	6
<i>Hydrolevel Corp. v. Am. Soc. of Mech. Engineers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp.3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	4
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	5

Soc. of Prof'l Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 5
